PO304*

Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Act 1994

Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2007.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Pawnbrokers* and *Second-hand Dealers Regulations* 1996*.

[* Reprint 2 as at 13 January 2006. For amendments to 23 May 2007 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2006, Table 4 and Gazette 30 April 2007.]

4. Regulation 28 amended

The Table to regulation 28 is amended as follows:

- (a) in item 1
 - (i) by deleting "418" and inserting instead "438";
 - (ii) by deleting "703" and inserting instead "736":
 - (iii) by deleting "987" and inserting instead —

 " 1 034 ":
- (b) in item 2
 - (i) by deleting "381" and inserting instead " 395 ";

- (ii) by deleting "640" and inserting instead —

 "663";
- (iii) by deleting "899" and inserting instead —

 " 931 ":
- (c) in item 3
 - (i) by deleting "490" and inserting instead —

 " 508 ";
 - (ii) by deleting "907" and inserting instead —"940";
 - (iii) by deleting "1 320" and inserting instead " 1 367":
- (d) in item 4
 - (i) by deleting "473" and inserting instead "496";
 - (ii) by deleting "760" and inserting instead —

 " 796 ";
 - (iii) by deleting "1 045" and inserting instead " 1 095 ".

5. Regulation 29 amended

The Table to regulation 29 is amended as follows:

- (a) in item 1
 - (i) by deleting "308" and inserting instead " 322 ";
 - (ii) by deleting "597" and inserting instead —"625";
 - (iii) by deleting "887" and inserting instead "929";
- (b) in item 2
 - (i) by deleting "282" and inserting instead —" 292 ";
 - (ii) by deleting "545" and inserting instead —"565";
 - (iii) by deleting "808" and inserting instead " 837";
- (c) in item 3
 - (i) by deleting "452" and inserting instead "468";
 - (ii) by deleting "866" and inserting instead —"897";

- (iii) by deleting "1 279" and inserting instead " 1 325 ";
- (d) in item 4
 - (i) by deleting "329" and inserting instead " 344 ";
 - (ii) by deleting "641" and inserting instead "671";
 - (iii) by deleting "931" and inserting instead " 975 ".

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.